FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	_
TM05/REV03	
Tab settings → → ▼	▼

08-28-1998



Docket No.:

Pilgrim-TBI EM186682010US

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat. 100805	attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Pilgrim Technical, Inc.	Nome: Thomas 6 Dett Version 1 V	
	Name: Thomas & Betts International, Inc.	
	Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 250 Lillard Drive	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Sparks State: NV ZIP: 89431	
☑ Corporation-State of Pennsylvania	And the second s	
☐ Other Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	□ Corporation-State of Delaware □ Corporation □ □ □ □ □ □ □	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Other	
□ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is □ Yes □ N	
Execution Date: August 12, 1998	(Designations must be a separate document from	
	Additional name(s) & address(es)	
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
	1,972,529	
Additional numbers	☐ Yes Ⅺ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:	
Name - Michael V - Was - Francis		
Name: Michael L. Hoelter, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$40.00	
Internal Address: Thomas & Betts Corporation	□ Enclosed	
Legal Department	Litciosed	
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 8155 T&B Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address. 6133 1&B Boulevard	·	
	20-0776	
City: Memphis State: TN ZIP: 38125		
	USE THIS SPACE	
1/26/1996 TTUN11 00000230 200776 1972529		
FC:461 40.00 CH		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information 	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
of the original document.	did did don't con any allached copy is a live copy	
Michael L. Hoelter	How T August 19, 1998	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PILGRIM TECHNICAL, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, having an office at 6815 Columbus Road, Mississauga L5T 2G9, Ontario, Canada ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the Mark T PILGRIM and Design ("the Mark") in connection with various goods and/or services, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the following federal Trademark Registrations for the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the goods and/or services identified therein:

Trademark
T PILGRIM and Design

Registration No. 1,972,529

Registration Date May 7, 1996

WHEREAS, THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office at 250 Lillard Drive, Sparks, Nevada 89431 USA ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Mark, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the above-referenced Registration;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the above-referenced trademark Registration, all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement of said trademark Registration with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and all of Assignor's rights therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this assignment as of this <u>12</u> day of August, 1998.

Michael B. Kenney

President

Pilgrim Technical, Inc.

PROVIDENCE OF ONTARIO)
COUNTRY OF CANADA)

Before me personally appeared Michael B. Kenney, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the President of Pilgrim Technical, Inc., and that he as such President executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

WITNESS my hand and seal this / day of August, 1998.

Expiration Date

NOTEMBER 19

Commissaire à l'assermentation Commissioner for Oaths

Notary Pu

Suzanne Bouchard

Thomas & Betts Corporation 8155 T&B Boulevard Memphis, Tennessee 38125 (901) 252-5000



Box ASSIGNMENT

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

RE: Recordation of Assignment

Pilgrim Technical, Inc. (PA) to Thomas & Betts International, Inc. (DE)

Docket: Pilgrim-TBI

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith are the following items:

- 1. Transmittal Letter;
- 2. Form PTO-1594 Recordation Cover Sheet;
- 3. Assignment (to be recorded);
- 4. Express Mail Label No. EM186682010US; and
- 5. Return Postcard (postage prepaid).

The enclosed assignment to be recorded is characterized on the Form PTO-1594 Recordation Cover Sheet. The recordal fee prescribed by 37 C.F.R. §2.6 of \$40.00 is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 20-0776 in the name of Thomas & Betts Corporation. If a deficiency should occur in the payment of any fee, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge such deficiency, or credit any over payment, to Deposit Account No. 20-0776.

Please return the recorded assignment to the undersigned at the following address:

Thomas & Betts Corporation Legal Department 8155 T&B Boulevard Memphis, TN 38125

Date August 19, 1998

RECORDED: 08/24/1998

Respectfully submitted,

Michael L. Hoelter Attorney for Applicant

(901) 252-5934

Express Mail Mailing Label No. EM186682010US

TRADEMARK REEL: 1773 FRAME: 0019